PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Discharge of Security Interest in Patents				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		·			
		N	lame		Execution Date	
Bank of America, N.A.					12/15/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	J. Kinderman & Sons, Inc. d/b/a Brite Star Manufacturing Co.					
Street Address:	2900 South 20th Street					
City:	Philadelphia					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19145					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5 Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		6179647				9647
Patent Number:		6076938				179
Patent Number:		D386445				
Patent Number:		D383226				2
Patent Number:		4789571				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:(215)564-8120Correspondence will be sert via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:215-564-8051Email:kgibson@stradley.comCorrespondent Name:Christopher Rosenbleeth, EsquireAddress Line 1:2600 One Commerce SquareAddress Line 2:Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLPAddress Line 4:Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7098ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:184652-0001						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Christopher W. Rosenbleeth		PATENT	
500735004 REEL: 021998 FRAME: 042						

Total Attachments: 4 source=Kinderman Patent Discharge #page1.tif source=Kinderman Patent Discharge #page2.tif source=Kinderman Patent Discharge #page3.tif source=Kinderman Patent Discharge #page4.tif

DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Discharge of the Security Interest in Patents is given this 15 day of December, 2008, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC), having an office located at [200] Mar(of Sheet, A.C.) (the "Lender"), to J. KINDERMAN & SONS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation d/b/a Brite Star Manufacturing Co., having a principal place of business at 2900 South 20th Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 191145 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in certain patents identified in <u>Appendix A</u>; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby declares that said security interest is hereby DISCHARGED, RELEASED AND TERMINATED, and the recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, is hereby authorized to cancel the Patent Security Agreements of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper corporation officer on the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC)

Name: Marcy Llana Title: Vice President

B # 866834 v.1

STATE OF <u>Kenselvan</u>sa COUNTY OF <u>Helsdelptic</u>

On the <u>15</u> day of December, 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said state, personally appeared)<u>Marcay</u> <u>(arcall</u>) <u>Network</u> of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC), who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed the instrument.

Ironball Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL ANNE L. GROMBALL, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires October 30, 2010

B # 866834 v.1

PATENT REEL: 021998 FRAME: 0432 APPENDIX A

.

B # 866834 v.1

PATENT REEL: 021998 FRAME: 0433

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent Description	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Light set arrangement	6,179,647	01/30/2001
Hinged hanging simulated icicle frame	6,076,938	06/20/2000
Straight wire frame icicle	D386,445	11/18/1997
display Illuminated angled wire frame	D383,226	09/02/1997
icicle display		
Decorative garland	4,789,571	12/06/1988

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application Description U.S. Patent Application No.

Date Applied

None

504533 v. 3

-5-